Exchange and Acquisitions, Divestitures and certain other items3, net sales were flat compared to the prior year period.

Segment gross profit in the first quarter was $35.5 million, a 10% decrease over the prior year period. Adjusted gross profit was $36.5 million, a
decrease of 10% over the prior year period. Gross margin was 16.9%, a 40 basis point decrease over the prior year period and adjusted gross
margin was 17.4%, a 60 basis point decrease over the prior year period.

Segment operating income was $9.1 million, a 61% increase over the prior year period. Adjusted operating income was $11.5 million, a
decrease of 7% over the prior year period.

Segment EBITDA in the first quarter was $17.5 million, a 3% decrease from the prior year period. Adjusted EBITDA was $19.7 million, a 1%
decrease over the prior year period. As a percent of sales on a constant currency basis, International adjusted EBITDA margin was 9.4%, a 60
basis point increase over the prior year period.

FISCAL YEAR 2020 GUIDANCE
The Company expects the following for fiscal year 2020 pro forma results excluding the contribution from its sale of Tilda®:

 Fiscal Year 2020
 Reported Constant Currency

Adjusted EBITDA
$168 Million to $192 Million $173 Million to $198 Million

% Growth +2% to +16% +5% to +20%
Adjusted EPS $0.59 to $0.72 $0.62 to $0.75

% Growth -2% to +20% +3% to +25%

Guidance, where adjusted, is provided on a non-GAAP basis and excludes: acquisition and divestiture related expenses; integration charges;
restructuring charges, start-up costs, consulting fees and other costs associated with the Company’s productivity and transformation initiatives;
unrealized net foreign currency gains or losses; and other

The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. • 1111 Marcus Avenue • Lake Success, NY 11042
516-587-5000 • www.hain.com

non-recurring items that may be incurred during the Company’s fiscal year 2020, which the Company will continue to identify as it reports its
future financial results. Guidance also excludes the impact of any future acquisitions, divestitures, or share repurchases.